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TECHNICAL DATA M18 FMS190

No-load speed 5000 min -1

Battery voltage 18 V

Saw blade diameter x hole diameter 190 x 19 mm

Maximum saw blade body thickness 3.0 mm

Minimum saw blade tooth thickness 1.6 mm

Maximum Cutting width

Mitre 0°/ Bevel 0° 55.4 mm x 215.5 mm

Mitre 45°/ Bevel 0° 55.4 mm x 152.7 mm

Mitre 0°/ Bevel L45° 39.3 mm x 215.5 mm

Mitre 0°/ Bevel R45° 19.5 mm x 215.5 mm

Mitre L45°/ Bevel L45° 39.3 mm x 152.7 mm

Mitre L45°/ Bevel R45° 19.5 mm x 152.7 mm

Mitre R45°/ Bevel L45° 39.3 mm x 152.7 mm

Mitre R45°/ Bevel R45° 19.5 mm x 152.7 mm

Maximum cutting depth

Mitre 0°/ Bevel 0° 90.9 mm x 21.8 mm

Mitre L45°/ Bevel 0° 90.9 mm x 20.3 mm

Mitre R45°/ Bevel 0° 90.9 mm x 17.8 mm

Weight according EPTA-Procedure 01/2014 12.7 kg (5.0 Ah)

Recommended Ambient Operating Temperature -18°C to +50°C

Recommended battery types M18B, M18HB12

Recommended charger M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-18AC, 
M12-18C3

Noise information

Measured values determined according to EN 62841. Typically, the A-weighted noise levels of the tool are:

Sound pressure level (Uncertainty K= 3 dB(A)) 88.9 dB (A)

Sound power level (Uncertainty K= 3 dB(A)) 99.9 dB (A)

Wear ear protectors!

 WARNING! Read all safety warnings, 
instructions, illustrations, and specifications 
provided with this product. Failure to follow all 
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, 
fire and/or serious injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future 
reference.

 MITRE SAW SAFETY WARNINGS

The product is intended to cut wood or wood-
like products, the product cannot be used with 
abrasive cut-off wheels for cutting ferrous material 
such as bars, rods, studs, etc. Abrasive dust causes 
moving parts such as the lower guard to jam. Sparks 
from abrasive cutting will burn the lower guard, the 
kerf, insert, and other plastic parts.

Use clamps to support the workpiece whenever 
possible. If supporting the workpiece by hand, 
you must always keep your hand at least 100 mm 
from either side of the saw blade. Do not use this 
saw to cut pieces that are too small to be securely 
clamped or held by hand. If your hand is placed too 
close to the saw blade, there is an increased risk of 
injury from blade contact.
The workpiece must be stationary and clamped or 
held against both the fence and the table. Do not 
feed the workpiece into the blade or cut “freehand” 
in any way. Unrestrained or moving workpieces could 
be thrown at high speeds, causing injury.
Push the saw through the workpiece. Do not 
pull the saw through the workpiece. To make a 
cut, raise the saw head and pull it out over the 
workpiece without cutting, start the motor, press 
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the saw head down, and push the saw through 
the workpiece. Cutting on the pull stroke is likely to 
cause the saw blade to climb on top of the workpiece 
and violently throw the blade assembly towards the 
operator.
Never cross your hand over the intended line of 
cutting either in front or behind the saw blade. 
Supporting the workpiece “cross handed” or by holding 
the workpiece to the right of the saw blade with your 
left hand or vice versa is very dangerous.
Do not reach behind the fence with either hand 
closer than 100 mm from either side of the saw 
blade, to remove wood scraps, or for any other 
reason while the blade is spinning. The proximity 
of the spinning saw blade to your hand may not be 
obvious and you may be seriously injured.
Inspect your workpiece before cutting. If the 
workpiece is bowed or warped, clamp it with the 
outside bowed face toward the fence. Always make 
certain that there is no gap between the workpiece, 
fence, and table along the line of the cut. Bent or 
warped workpieces can twist or shift and may cause 
binding on the spinning saw blade while cutting. There 
should be no nails or foreign objects in the workpiece.
Do not use the product until the table is clear of all 
tools, wood scraps, etc., except for the workpiece. 
Small debris, loose pieces of wood, or other objects 
that contact the revolving blade can be thrown with 
high speed.
Cut only one workpiece at a time. Stacked multiple 
workpieces cannot be adequately clamped or braced 
and may bind on the blade or shift during cutting.
Ensure that the product is mounted or placed on 
a level and firm work surface before use. A level 
and firm work surface reduces the risk of the product 
becoming unstable.
Plan your work. Every time you change the bevel 
or mitre angle setting, make sure the adjustable 
fence is set correctly to support the workpiece and 
will not interfere with the blade or the guarding 
system. Without turning on the product and with no 
workpiece on the table, move the saw blade through 
a complete simulated cut to assure there will be no 
interference or danger of cutting the fence.
Provide adequate support such as table 
extensions, saw horses, etc. for a workpiece that 
is wider or longer than the table top. Workpieces 
longer or wider than the product table can tip if not 
securely supported. If the cut-off piece or workpiece 
tips, it can lift the lower guard, or be thrown by the 
spinning blade.
Do not use another person as a substitute for a 
table extension or as additional support. Unstable 
support for the workpiece can cause the blade to bind 
or the workpiece to shift during the cutting operation, 
pulling you and the helper into the spinning blade.
The cut-off piece must not be jammed or pressed 
by any means against the spinning saw blade. If 
confined, i.e. using length stops, the cut-off piece could 
get wedged against the blade and thrown violently.

Always use a clamp or a fixture designed to 
properly support round material such as rods or 
tubing. Rods have a tendency to roll while being cut, 
causing the blade to “bite” and pull the work with your 
hand into the blade.
Let the blade reach full speed before contacting 
the workpiece. This will reduce the risk of the 
workpiece being thrown.
If the workpiece or blade becomes jammed, turn 
the product off. Wait for all moving parts to stop 
and disconnect the plug from the power source 
and/or remove the battery pack. Then work to 
free the jammed material. Continued sawing with 
a jammed workpiece could cause loss of control or 
damage to the product.
After finishing the cut, release the switch, hold 
the saw head down and wait for the blade to stop 
before removing the cut-off piece. Reaching with 
your hand near the cutting blade is dangerous.
Hold the handle firmly when making an incomplete 
cut or when releasing the switch before the saw 
head is completely in the down position. The 
braking action of the product may cause the saw head 
to be suddenly pulled downward, causing a risk of 
injury.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND WORKING 
INSTRUCTIONS

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause 
hearing loss.
Always wear goggles when using the product. It is 
recommended to wear gloves, sturdy, non-slipping 
shoes, and apron.
The dust produced when using this product may be 
harmful to health. Do not inhale the dust. Use a dust 
absorption system and wear a suitable dust protection 
mask. Remove deposited dust thoroughly, e.g. with a 
vacuum cleaner.
Connect the product to a dust-collecting device when 
sawing wood.
Wear gloves!
Before using the product, read the instructions. If 
possible, have the product operation demonstrated.
Ensure that the product is always stable and secure 
(e.g. fixed to a bench)
Keep the floor area free of loose material e.g. chips 
and cut-offs.
Do not use saw blades that are damaged or deformed.
Do not use saw blades that are not corresponding to 
the key data given in the instructions for use.
Use only tools that meet standard EN 847-1.
Do not use saw blades made of high-speed steel.
It is necessary to select a saw blade that is suitable for 
the material being cut.
The rated speed of the accessory must be at least 
equal to the maximum speed marked on the product. 
Accessories running faster than their rated speed can 
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break and fly apart.
Transport and store the product in a suitable 
receptacle.
Do not use any flanges other than those supplied or 
indicated in the instruction manual to secure the saw 
blade.
Never use the product to cut materials other than 
those specified in the instruction manual.
Use only the product with guards in good working 
order, properly maintained, and in position.
Refrain from removing any cut-offs or other parts of 
the workpiece from the cutting area while the product 
is running and the saw head is not in the rest position.
Never reach into the danger area of the product when 
it is running.
Always use the protective shields on the product.
Any faults with the product that are related to the 
safeguard or the saw blades, must be reported to the 
persons in charge of safety as soon as the faults are 
discovered.
Do not clamp the protective swing guard.
Long workpieces must be adequately supported.
The handle lock must always be engaged when 
transporting the product.
When performing mitre, bevel or compound mitre cuts, 
adjust the sliding fence to ensure the correct clearance 
from the blade.

SPECIFIED CONDITIONS OF USE

The product can be used for sawing solid wood, 
bonded wood, glued veneer, materials similar to 
wood, and plastics. Stock having a round or irregular 
cross section (such as firewood) must not be cut, as it 
cannot be securely held during cutting. When sawing 
thin stock layed on edge, a suitable auxilary fence 
must be used for firm support.

RESIDUAL RISKS

Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk 
factors. The following hazards may arise in use and 
the operator should pay special attention to avoid the 
following:

 ● Impairment of hearing—restrict exposure and 
wear appropriate hearing protection.

 ● Injury caused by vibration—take measures to 
possibly reduce the effects of vibration and limit 
the amount of exposure.

 ● Health hazards caused by breathing dust 
developed when sawing wood—wear a mask if 
necessary.

BATTERY PACKS

Use only M18 System chargers for charging M18 
System battery packs. Do not use battery packs from 
other systems.
Never break open battery packs and chargers and 

store them only in dry rooms. Keep battery packs and 
chargers dry at all times.
Battery packs that have not been used for some time 
should be recharged before use.
Temperatures in excess of 50°C (122°F) reduce the 
performance of the battery pack. Avoid extended 
exposure to heat or sunshine (risk of overheating).
For an optimum lifetime, the battery packs have to be 
fully charged, after use.
To obtain the longest possible battery life, remove the 
battery pack from the charger after it is fully charged.
For battery pack storage longer than 30 days:

 ● Store the battery pack where the temperature is 
below 27°C and away from moisture.

 ● Store the battery packs in a 30%–50% charged 
condition.

 ● Every six months of storage, charge the pack as 
normal.

Do not dispose of used battery packs in the household 
refuse or by burning them. MILWAUKEE™ distributors 
offer to retrieve old batteries to protect our environment.
Do not store the battery pack together with metal 
objects (short circuit risk).
Battery acid may leak from damaged batteries under 
extreme load or extreme temperatures. In case of 
contact with battery acid, wash it off immediately 
with soap and water. In case of eye contact, rinse 
thoroughly for at least 10 minutes, and immediately 
seek medical attention.

ADDITIONAL BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire, personal 
injury, and product damage due to a short circuit, 
never immerse your product, battery pack, or charger 
in fluid or allow a fluid to flow inside them. Corrosive or 
conductive fluids, such as seawater, certain industrial 
chemicals, and bleach or bleach-containing products, 
etc., can cause a short circuit.

TRANSPORTING LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PACKS

Lithium-ion batteries are subject to the Dangerous 
Goods Legislation requirements.
Transportation of those batteries has to be done in 
accordance with local, national, and international 
provisions and regulations.
The user can transport the batteries by road without 
further requirements.
Commercial transport of Lithium-ion batteries by third 
parties is subject to Dangerous Goods regulations. 
Transport preparation and transport are exclusively 
to be carried out by appropriately trained persons and 
the process has to be accompanied by corresponding 
experts.
When transporting batteries:

 ● Ensure that battery contact terminals are protected 
and insulated to prevent short circuit.

 ● Ensure that battery pack is secured against 
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movement within packaging.
 ● Do not transport battery packs that are cracked or 

leaking.
Check with the forwarding company for further advice.

BATTERY PACK PROTECTION

No metal parts must be allowed to enter the battery 
section of the charger (short circuit risk).
High current draw due to extremely high torque causes 
binding, stalling, and short circuit situations that make 
the product stop for about 2 seconds and then turn 
off. Reset the product by removing and replacing the 
battery pack.
The internal temperature of the battery pack rises 
under extreme conditions. The fuel guage then flashes 
until the battery pack cools down. Proceed working 
only after the lights go off.
Place the battery on the charger to charge and reset it.

MAINTENANCE

Remove the battery pack before starting any work on 
the product.
Be sure to disconnect the product from the power 
supply before attaching or removing the saw blade.
Replace the table insert when worn.
Clean the product and guarding system with a dry 
cloth.
The ventilation slots of the product must be kept clear 
at all times.
Use only MILWAUKEE accessories and MILWAUKEE 
spare parts. Should components that have not been 
described need to be replaced, please contact a 
MILWAUKEE service centre (see our list of
guarantee/service addresses).
If needed, an exploded view of the product can be 
ordered. State the product number and the product 
type printed on the label and order the drawing at your 
local service centre.

SYMBOLS

CAUTION! WARNING! DANGER!

Remove the battery pack before starting 
any work on the product.

Read the instructions carefully before 
starting the product.

Always wear goggles when using the 
product.

Wear ear protectors.

Danger area! Keep hands, fi ngers, or 
arms away from this area.

Never expose the product to rain.

CAUTION! Do not stare at the operating 
lamp.

Do not dispose of electric tools, 
batteries  / rechargeable batteries 
together with household waste material. 
Electric tools and batteries that have 
reAached the end of their life must be 
collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling 
facility. Check with your local authority 
or retailer for recycling advice and 
collection point.

n0 No-load speed

V Voltage

Direct current
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技术数据 M18 FMS190

无负载转速 5000 min -1

电池电压 18 V

锯片直径 x 孔直径 190 x 19 mm

最大的锯体厚度 3.0 mm

最小的锯齿厚度 1.6 mm

最大锯切宽度

斜切角 0°/ 角切 0° 55.4 mm x 215.5 mm

斜切角 45°/ 角切 0° 55.4 mm x 152.7 mm

斜切角 0°/ 角切 L45° 39.3 mm x 215.5 mm

斜切角 0°/ 角切 R45° 19.5 mm x 215.5 mm

斜切角 L45°/ 角切 L45° 39.3 mm x 152.7 mm

斜切角 L45°/ 角切 R45° 19.5 mm x 152.7 mm

斜切角 R45°/ 角切 L45° 39.3 mm x 152.7 mm

斜切角 R45°/ 角切 R45° 19.5 mm x 152.7 mm

最大的切割深度

斜切角 0°/ 角切 0° 90.9 mm x 21.8 mm

斜切角 L45°/ 角切 0° 90.9 mm x 20.3 mm

斜切角 R45°/ 角切 0° 90.9 mm x 17.8 mm

根据EPTA-Procedure 01/2014的重量 12.7 kg (5.0 Ah)

建议环境操作温度 -18°C to +50°C

推荐的电池类型 M18B, M18HB12

推荐充电器 M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-18AC, 
M12-18C3

噪音信息

根据EN 62841 条文确定的测量值。器械的标准A-值噪音级为：

声压值 (不确定性的测量 K= 3 dB(A)) 88.9 dB (A)

声功率值 (不确定性的测量 K= 3 dB(A)) 99.9 dB (A)

佩戴护耳器。

警告！阅读本产品随附的所有安全警告、说明、插
图和规格。不遵照以下说明会导致电击、着火和/或严
重伤害。
保存所有警告及说明以备将来参考。

 斜切锯安全警告

本产品旨在切割木材或仿木产品，不可与切割铁质材
料（如铁条、铁棒、铁螺柱等）的磨割轮一起使用。
磨屑会造成活动件（如下护罩）堵塞。砂轮切割所产
生的火花将会烧毁下护罩、切口插件及其他塑料件。

尽可能使用夹具支撑工件。如果您用手支撑工件，那
么双手与锯片两端必须始终保持至少100毫米的距离。
不要使用锯子切割无法安全夹紧或用手支撑的微小物
件。如果您的手太靠近锯片，会增加因碰触锯片而受
到伤害的风险。

工件必须固定夹紧或依靠护栏和工作台支撑。不要以

任何方式将工件送入刀片处或“徒手”切割。非约束
或活动的工件可能会被高速抛出，从而造成伤害。

推动锯子穿过工件。不要拉动锯子穿过工件。如果要
进行切割，抬升锯头，将锯头拉出，越过工件，不进
行切割，启动马达，向下按压锯头，并推动锯子穿过
工件。拉锯时切割可能导致锯片爬到工件顶部，从而
导致刀片组件猛烈地抛向操作员。

切勿将您的手越过预定切割线，不论是从锯片前面还
是后面。以“双手交叉”方式支撑工件，或用您的左
手握住工件，移向锯片右端或者反过来也是非常危险
的。

刀片旋转时切勿为移除木屑或任何其他目，将双方伸
到靠山后靠近锯片两端100毫米以内位置。旋转锯片
接近您的手时可能并不明显，从而可能导致您严重受
伤。

在切割之前检查您的工件。如果该工件弯曲或变形，
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以外弯曲面朝向护栏进行夹紧。始终确保工件、护栏
和工作台之间沿切割线无任何间隙。弯曲或变形的工
件可能会扭弯或移动，从而可能导致切割时旋转锯片
上出现夹锯现象。工件中不应有任何钉状物或外来
物。

在工作台清除工件以外的所有工具、木屑等物体之
前，不要使用产品。木头或其他物体的小碎屑或散件
如接触旋转刀片，可能会以高速抛出。

每次仅切割一个工件。多个堆叠的工件无法获得充分
夹紧或支撑，可能会夹在刀片上或者出现移动。

使用前确保产品安装或放置在一个水平、牢固的工作
台面上。水平且牢固的工作台面可降低产品变得不稳
固的风险。

安排您的工作。每当您改变斜角或斜切角度设置时，
确保可调整栏栅经准确设置以支持工件，且不会妨碍
刀片或防护系统。在未启动产品且工作台无任何工件
的情况下，移动锯片穿过完全模拟的切口，以确保不
会发生干扰或切割栏栅的危险。

为宽于或长于台面的工件提供足够的支撑，例如加长
工作台、锯木架等。长于或宽于斜切锯工作台的工件
如未牢固支撑，可能会翻倒。如果切件或工件翻倒，
可能会提高下护罩或被旋转刀片抛出。

不要利用另一个人作为工作台延伸的替代物或者作为
额外支撑。对于工件的不稳固支撑可能导致切割操作
期间发生刀片夹住或工件移动的情况，从而将您和您
的帮助者拉向旋转刀片。

切件不得堵塞或以任何方式朝旋转锯片方向按压。如
果受到限制，即使用长度停止，切件可能会粗暴地塞
入刀片中。

使用工装夹具或固定件适当固定圆形材料，如钢筋或
管材等。长棒在切割时具有滚动的倾向，可导致刀
片“咬住”工件并连同您的手一同拉向刀片。

在接触工件时，让刀片达到最大速度。这将降低工件
被抛出的风险。

如果工件或刀片发生堵塞，关闭产品。等到所有活动
件停止后，从电源处拔下插座及/或取出电池组。之后
开始清除堵塞的材料。在工件堵塞的情况下继续锯件
可能会导致失去控制或对产品造成损害。

完成切割后，松开开关，保持锯头向下，待锯片停止
转动后再取出切割下来的工件。切勿将手靠近切割刀
片，十分危险。

在进行不完整切割或者在锯头完全处于朝下位置之前
释放开关的情况下，牢牢握紧把手。锯子的制动行为
可能会导致锯头突然向下运动，从而引起受伤风险。

其他安全和工作说明

佩戴护耳器。暴露在噪声中可能会导致听力受损。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。建议戴手套、结实的
防滑鞋和围裙。

使用本产品时，产生的尘埃可能健康有害。切勿吸入
粉尘。使用吸尘系统，并要戴上合适的防尘口罩。彻
底清除沉积的灰尘（如吸尘机）。

锯木时将锯子连接到除尘设备。

佩戴手套。

使用产品前，请阅读有关说明。如果可能，请展示产
品操作。

确保产品始终处于稳固和安全（如固定到工作台）的

状态。

保持底面区域无任何散料，如碎屑和切件。

不要使用已损坏或变形的锯条。

不要使用不符合本使用说明所规定之关键数据的锯
条。

仅使用满足EN847-1标准的工具。

不要使用高速钢制成的锯条。

选择适合待切割材料的锯条是非常有必要的。

配件的额定速度必须至少等于电动工具上标记的最大
速度。运行速度超过额定速度的配件可能会断裂并飞
散。

以合适的容器运输和储存工具。

不要使用非本说明手册提供或规定的任何法兰固定锯
片。

切勿将产品用于切割本说明手册规定之外的材料。

仅将锯子与处于良好工作状态、经妥善维护且位于合
适位置的产品一起使用。.

当产品正在运转以及锯头不处于止动位置时，避免从
切割区域移除工件的任何切件或其他物件。

请和运转中的机器保持安全距离。

务必使用产品的安全保护设备。

如产品出现任何故障（包括防护设施或锯头相关故
障），必须在发现该故障时尽快向安全负责人进行报
告。

不要夹住摆动式防护罩。

较长工件必须进行充分支撑。

在运输产品时必须始终确保手柄锁处于啮合状态。

当进行斜切、坡口切割、复合斜切时，调整可调整靠
山，以确保与刀片形成合适的间隙。

特定使用条件

斜切锯可用于切锯坚硬的木头、粘合木材、涂胶单
板、木材类似的材料以及塑料。切勿切割具有圆形或
不规则横截面（如木材）的原料，因为切割期间无法
牢固支撑这些原料。切锯置于边缘的薄类原料时，必
须使用适当的辅助靠山进行固定支持。

残余风险

即使产品按规定使用，依然无法完全消除某些剩余风
险因素。使用过程中可能出现以下危险，操作者应注
意避免：

 ● 听力损伤，限制接触机会并穿戴合适的听力保护设
备。

 ● 振动引起的损伤—操作者为尽可能减少震动影响和
限制接触次数可能采取的措施。

 ● 吸入锯木时所产生的尘屑而导致的健康危险，在必
要情况下可戴面具。

电池组

M18系列的电池组只能和M18系列的充电器配合使用。不
可以使用其他系列的电池。

不可拆开电池和充电器。电池和充电器必须储藏在干
燥的空间，勿让湿气渗入。务必保持电池组及充电器
干燥。
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长期储放的电池必须先充电再使用。

超过50°C(122°F)的高温会降低电池组的效能。避免
暴露于高温或阳光下(可能导致过热)。

为获得最长寿命，使用后应把电池充满电。

为确保最长使用寿命，充电后应把电池从充电器取
出。

电池储存时间长于30日：

 ● 在环境温度27°C左右干燥处储存电池。

 ● 在百分之30至50充电状态储存电池。

 ● 每6个月重新充电。

用过的电池组不可以丟入火中或一般的家庭垃圾中。
美沃奇经销商提供旧电池回收，以保护我们的环境。

电池组不可以和金属物体存放在一起（可能产生短
路）。

在过度超荷或极端的温度下，可能从损坏的电池组中
流出液体。如果触摸了此液体，必须马上使用肥皂和
大量清水冲洗。如果此类流体侵入眼睛，马上用清水
彻底清洗眼睛（至少冲洗10分钟），接着即刻就医治
疗。

附加电池安全警告

警告！为了减少因短路而导致火灾、人身伤害和产
品损坏的风险，请勿将工具、电池组或充电器浸没在
流体中或使流体流入其中。腐蚀性或导电性流体（如
海水、某些工业化学品、以及漂白剂或含漂白剂的产
品等）都会导致短路。

锂电池的运输

锂电池属于危险货品并受制于危险货品运输条例。

此电池的运输必须遵守地方、国家和国际法律规定。

用户在公路上运输此电池组不必遵守特殊规定。

锂电池的商业性运输受制于危险货品运输条例的规
定。运输准备和运输必须由受过合适培训人员进行。
全部过程必须由合格专业人员监督。

运输电池时必须注意到下列事项：

 ● 为避免短路，必须确保电池接点的防护和绝缘。

 ● 确保包装中的电池包不会滑动。

 ● 请勿运输破裂或泄漏的电池组。

进一步建议请联系运输商。

电池保护

切勿让金属部分接触充电器的电池部份（有短路危
机）。

由于极高的扭矩导致的高电流消耗导致结合、失速及
短路情况，此将使产品停止约2秒然后关闭。通过卸下
和更换电池组重置产品。

在极端情况下，电池组内部的温度可能过高。然后电
量计会闪烁，直到电池组冷却下来。只有在灯熄灭后
才能继续工作。

将电池放在充电器上，以充电和重置。

维护

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出电池组。

安装或拆卸锯片前，确定已中断产品跟电源的连接。

工作台插件磨损时，更换此插件。

以干布清洁产品及防护系统。

本产品的通风孔必须时刻保持畅通。

只能使用美沃奇的附件和零件。损坏的部件应妥善维
修或由美沃奇维修站更换。

如果需要，可以索取产品的分解图。咨询索件时，必
须向您的顾客服务中心提供以下资料:铭牌上机器的号
码和机型。

符号

注意！警告！危险！

在产品上开始任何工作之前，请先取出
电池组。

启动产品前，请仔细阅读本说明书。

使用本产品时务必佩戴护目镜。

佩戴护耳器。

危险区域！请勿将双手、手指或手臂靠
近此区域。

切勿将产品暴露在雨中。

注意！不要盯着正在使用的灯具。

不要将电动工具与家庭垃圾材料一起处
置。当电动工具和电池达到使用寿命
时，必须单独收集，并送至环保回收机
构。请与当地主管部门或经销商联系，
了解回收建议和收集地点。

n0 无负载转速

V 电压

直流电
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ขอ้มูลทางเทคนิค M18 FMS190

ความเรĽวĸĎยไม่มกีารĸหลĎ 5000 min -1

ķรงĎนัไęķบตเตอร ี่ 18 V

เสน้Ė่านĢนูยก์ลางใบมĎีเลือ่ย x เสน้Ė่านĢนูยก์ลางของรู 190 x 19 mm

ความหนาสงูสĎุของใบเลือ่ยวงเĎอืน 3.0 mm

ความหนาตํา่สĎุของęันใบเลือ่ยวงเĎอืน 1.6 mm

ความกวา้งสงูสĎุของการตĎั

ตĎัมุม 0° / ตĎับาก 0° 55.4 mm x 215.5 mm

ตĎัมุม 45° / ตĎับาก 0° 55.4 mm x 152.7 mm

ตĎัมุม 0° / ตĎับาก L45° 39.3 mm x 215.5 mm

ตĎัมุม 0° / ตĎับาก R45° 19.5 mm x 215.5 mm

ตĎัมุม L45° / ตĎับาก L45° 39.3 mm x 152.7 mm

ตĎัมุม L45° / ตĎับาก R45° 19.5 mm x 152.7 mm

ตĎัมุม R45° / ตĎับาก L45° 39.3 mm x 152.7 mm

ตĎัมุม R45° / ตĎับาก R45° 19.5 mm x 152.7 mm

ความลİกสงูสĎุในการตĎั

ตĎัมุมม 0° / ตĎับาก 0° 90.9 mm x 21.8 mm

ตĎัมุม L45° / ตĎับาก 0° 90.9 mm x 20.3 mm

ตĎัมุม R45° / ตĎับาก 0° 90.9 mm x 17.8 mm

นํŖาหนักตามขัŖนตอนของ EPTA 01/2014 12.7 kg (5.0 Ah)

อณุหĚมูใินการทํางานทีķ่นĪนํา -18°C to +50°C

ชĎุķบตเตอร ีท่ีķ่นĪนํา M18B, M18HB12

ทีช่ารจ์ทีķ่นĪนํา M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-18AC, 
M12-18C3

ขอ้มูลเกีŕยวกบัเสยีงรบกวน

คา่ทีว่Ďัทีก่าํหนĎตาม EN 62841 ĸĎยทัว่ไป รĪĎบัเสยีงรบกวน A ตามนํŖาหนักของเคร ือ่งมอืมคีา่เทา่กบั:

รĪĎบัความĎนัเสยีง (คา่ K ķปรĖนั = 3dB(A)) 88.9 dB (A)

รĪĎบักาํลงัเสยีง (คา่ K ķปรĖนั = 3dB(A)) 99.9 dB (A)

อย่าลมืใสอ่ปุกรณป้์องกนัหู!

 คาํเตอืน! อา่นวธิใีช ้ภาพประกอบ ขอ้มูลจาํเพาะ และ
คําเตอืนดา้นความปลอดภยัท ัŖงหมดทีŕใหม้ากบัผลติภณัฑ ์
การไม่ปĉบิตัติามคาํเตอืนķลĪคาํķนĪนําอาจทาํใหถ้กูไęĎĎู เกĎิไę
ไหม ้ķลĪ/หรอืไĎร้บับาĎเจĽบรา้ยķรงไĎ ้

โปรดเก็บเอกสารคําเตือนและคําแนะนําท ัŖงหมดเพืŕอใช ้
อา้งองิในอนาคต

 คาํเตอืนเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของเลืŕอย MITRE

เลืŕอยแท่นตดัองศาใชส้ําหรบัการตดัไมห้รอืผลิตภณัฑท์ีŕ
คลา้ยกบัไม ้ โดยไม่สามารถใชก้บัจานขดัเพืŕอตดัวสัดเุหล็ก 
เชน่ ท่อ ท่อนโลหะ สลกัเกลยีว เป็นตน้ ผงขดัจะทําใหส้ว่น
ประกอบทีŕเคลืŕอนทีŕ เชน่ อปุกรณป้์องกนัสว่นล่าง ตดิขดั 
ปรĪกายไęจากการขĎัจĪเĖาไหมอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนัสว่นลา่ง ใหใ้สร่อ่ง
ตĎัķลĪสว่นĘลาสตกิอืน่ļ

ใชแ้คลมป์เพืŕอจบัชิ Ŗนงานหากเป็นไปได ้ หากจบัชิ Ŗนงาน
ดว้ยมอื คณุตอ้งระวงัใหม้อืหา่งจากคมเลืŕอยท ัŖงสองฝัŕ งอย่าง

น้อย 100 มม. อย่าใชเ้ลืŕอยนีŖเพืŕอตดัชิ Ŗนงานทีŕมขีนาดเล็ก
เกนิไปทีŕจะตอ้งจบัหรอืถอืใหแ้น่นดว้ยมอื หากคณุวางมอืใกล ้
กบัใบเลือ่ยมากเกนิไป อาจมคีวามเสีย่งทีม่อืจĪไĎร้บับาĎเจĽบจาก
การใบเลือ่ย

ชิŖนงานตอ้งหยุดนิŕงและถูกยึดหรอืจบัไวก้บัเคร ืŕองก ัŖนและ
โตะ๊ อย่ากดชิ Ŗนงานเขา้หาใบมดีหรอืตดัดว้ย “มอืเปล่า” 
เดด็ขาด ชิ Ŗนงานทีไ่ม่ถกูยİĎหรอืมกีารขยบัอาจถกูเหวีย่งĎว้ยก
ความเรĽวสงู ทําใหเ้กĎิการบาĎเจĽบไĎ ้

เลืŕอยผ่านชิ Ŗนงาน อย่าดงึเลืŕอยผ่านชิ Ŗนงาน ในการตดั ให้
ยกหวัเลืŕอยและยกขึ Ŗนใหอ้ยู่เหนือชิ Ŗนงานโดยยงัไม่ทําการ
ตดั จากนัŖนใหเ้ปิดมอเตอร ์ กดหวัเลืŕอยลงและดนัเลืŕอยผ่าน
ชิ Ŗนงาน การออกķรงĎนัอาจทําใหใ้บเลือ่ยปัĎออกจากชิ Ŗนงาน ķลĪ
เหวีย่งชĎุใบเลือ่ยอยา่งรนุķรงเขา้หาĖูใ้ชง้าน

หา้มสอดมือเขา้ไปในพื Ŗนทีŕตดัไม่ว่าจะขา้งหน้าหรอืขา้ง
หลงัใบเลืŕอย การจบัชิ Ŗนงานķบบ “ไขวม้อื” เชน่ การจบัชิ Ŗนงาน
Ďา้นขวาของใบเลือ่ยĎว้ยมอืąา้ย หรอืการจบัชิ ŖนงานĎา้นąา้ยของ
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ใบเลือ่ยĎว้ยมอืขวาเปĽ นเร ือ่งทีเ่ปĽ นอนัตรายมาก

อย่าเอื Ŗอมมอืไปดา้นหลงัเคร ืŕองก ัŖนใกลเ้กนิกวา่ 100 มม. 
จากอกีดา้นหนึŕงของใบเลืŕอย เพืŕอนําเศษไมอ้อก หรอื
เหตผุลอืŕน ขณะทีŕใบเลืŕอยกาํลงัหมุน การใหใ้บเลือ่ยอยูใ่กลļ้ 
มอือาจทาํใหม้องเหĽนไĎไ้ม่ชĎัเจน ķลĪอาจกอ่ใหเ้กĎิการบาĎเจĽบ
อยา่งรนุķรง

ตรวจสอบชิ Ŗนงานกอ่นทําการตดั หากชิ Ŗนงานถูกดดัหรอื
บดิ ใหย้ดึชิ Ŗนงานไวโ้ดยหนัดา้นทีŕบดิออกเขา้กบัเคร ืŕองก ัŖน 
ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจวา่ไม่มชีอ่งวา่งระหวา่งชิ Ŗนงาน เคร ืŕอง
ก ัŖน และโตะ๊ตลอดแนวการตดั ชิ Ŗนงานทีม่กีารบĎิหรอืงออาจกอ่
ใหเ้กĎิการบĎิหรอืเคลือ่น ķลĪอาจทําใหต้Ďิใบเลือ่ยขณĪทําการตĎั
ไĎ ้ไม่ควรมตีĪปหูรอืวตัถķุปลกปลอมในชิ Ŗนงาน

อย่าใชเ้ลืŕอย จนกวา่โตะ๊จะไม่มเีคร ืŕองมอื เศษไม ้ เป็นตน้ 
นอกจากชิ Ŗนงาน เĢģเลĽกļ หรอืชิ Ŗนสว่นไม ้หรอืวตัถอุืน่ ąİง่สมัĖสั
กบัใบเลือ่ยอาจถกูเหวีย่งĎว้ยความเรĽวสงูไĎ ้

ตดัทลีะหนึŕงชิ Ŗนงานเท่านัŖน การเรยีงชิ Ŗนงานąอ้นกนัจĪไม่
สามารถยİĎหรอืจบัไĎอ้ยา่งเหมาĪสม ķลĪอาจตĎิใบเลือ่ยหรอืเกĎิ
การเลือ่นรĪหวา่งการตĎัไĎ ้

ตรวจสอบว่าเลืŕอยแท่นตดัองศาไดร้บัการตดิต ัŖงหรอืวางได้
ระดบั มัŕนคง กอ่นการใชง้าน ชิ Ŗนงานทีไ่Ďร้ĪĎบัķลĪมัน่คงจĪชว่ย
ลĎความเสีย่งทีเ่ลือ่ยķทน่ตĎัองĢาจĪไม่มัน่คงไĎ ้

วางแผนการทํางาน ทุกคร ัŖงทีŕเปลีŕยนชดุเลืŕอยแท่นตดัองศา
หรอืระดบัตา่งๆ ใหม้ ัŕนใจวา่เคร ืŕองก ัŖนทีŕปรบัระดบัไดถู้กตดิ
ต ัŖงอย่างถูกตอ้งเพืŕอจดัยดึชิ Ŗนงานและตดิขดักบัใบมดีหรอื
ระบบป้องกนั เมือ่ไม่ไĎเ้ปิĎปุ่ ม “ON” ķลĪไม่มชี ิ ŖนงานบนĸตŀĪ ให ้
เคลือ่นใบเลือ่ยĖ่านชอ่งทีจ่ĪตĎั เĘือ่ใหม้ัน่ใจวา่จĪไม่มกีารตĎิขĎั
หรอือนัตรายจากเคร ือ่งก ัŖนการตĎัใĎļ

ทําการปรบัอย่างเหมาะสม เชน่ ขยายโตะ๊ การใชไ้มร้อง
เร ืŕอย เป็นตน้ สาํหรบัชิ Ŗนงานทีŕกวา้งและยาวกวา่โตะ๊ ชิ Ŗนงาน
ทีย่าวķลĪกวา้งกวา่เลือ่ยķทน่ตĎัองĢาสามารถเอยีงควํา่ไĎ ้ หากไม่
รองรบัใหม้ัน่คง หากชิ Ŗนสว่นทีต่Ďัช ิ Ŗนงานเอยีงควํา่ จĪทาํใหอ้ปุกรณ์
ป้องกนัสว่นลา่งยกขİ Ŗนหรอืเหวีย่งใบเลือ่ยทีก่าํลงัหมุนอยู่

อย่าใชบุ้คคลอืŕนแทนการขยายโตะ๊หรอืการรองรบัเพิŕมเตมิ 
การรองรบัที่ไม่มั่นคงสําหรบัชิ Ŗนงานสามารถทําใหใ้บมีĎหรอืชิ Ŗน
งานหลĎุเคลือ่นไĎร้Īหวา่งการตĎั ąİง่จĪăุĎคณุķลĪĖูช้ว่ยเขา้หาใบ
เลือ่ยทีก่าํลงัหมุนอยู่

ชิŖนสว่นทีŕตดัตอ้งไม่ตดิหรอืกดทบัใบเลืŕอยทีŕกาํลงัหมุน หาก
มกีารใชง้านตวัหยĎุķนวยาว ชิ Ŗนสว่นทีถ่กูตĎัออกอาจķตกออกจาก
ใบเลือ่ยķลĪเหวีย่งออกอยา่งรนุķรง

ใชแ้คลมป์หรอืตวัยดึทีŕออกแบบมาเพืŕอจบัยดึวตัถุทรงกลม
เสมอ เชน่ กา้น หรอืท่อตา่งๆ กา้นมĸีอกาสหมุนรĪหวา่งทาํการ
ตĎั ทําใหใ้บเลือ่ย "กĎั" ķลĪĎİงช ิ Ŗนงานรวมถİงมอืของคณุเขา้หาใบ
เลือ่ย

ใหใ้บเลืŕอยทําความเรว็สูงสุดกอ่นสมัผสัชิ Ŗนงาน ąİง่จĪชว่ย
ลĎความเสีย่งในการเหวีย่งช ิ ŖนงานไĎ ้

หากชิ Ŗนงานหรอืใบเลืŕอยตดิขดั ใหปิ้ดเลืŕอยแท่นตดัองศา 
รอใหส้ว่นทีŕเคลืŕอนไหวทัŖงหมดหยุดนิŕง แลว้จงึถอดปล ัŗก
และ/หรอืชดุแบตเตอรีŕออก หลงัจากนัŖน ใหนํ้าสว่นทีŕตดิขดั
ออก การเลือ่ยชิ Ŗนงานทีต่Ďิตอ่ไป อาจกอ่ใหเ้กĎิการสญูเสยีการ
ควบคมุหรอืความเสยีหายตอ่เลือ่ยķทน่ตĎิองĢาไĎ ้

หลงัจากตดัเสรจ็แลว้ ใหป้ล่อยสวติช ์ วางหวัเลืŕอยลง และ
รอใหใ้บเลืŕอยหยุด กอ่นการนําสว่นทีŕตดัออก การนํามอืเขา้
ใกลใ้บมĎีตĎัอาจทําใหเ้กĎิอนัตรายไĎ ้

จบัมอืจบัใหก้ระชบัเมืŕอยงัตดัไม่เสรจ็ หรอืเมืŕอปล่อยสวติช ์
กอ่นทีŕหวัเลืŕอยจะหยุด การหยĎุเลือ่ยอาจทาํใหใ้บเลือ่ยถกูĎİงลง
กĪทนัหนั ķลĪอาจทําใหเ้กĎิการบาĎเจĽบไĎ ้

คาํแนะนําเพิŕมเตมิเร ืŕองความปลอดภยัและการใชง้าน

โปรดสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไดย้นิ เสยีงĎงัเกนิไปอาจทาํให ้
สญูเสยีความสามารถในการไĎย้นิ

สวมķวน่ตานิรĚยัทกุคร ัŖงทีใ่ชĖ้ลติĚณัċนี์Ŗ ขอķนĪนําใหส้วมใส่
ถงุมอื รองเทา้กนัลืน่ทีท่นทาน ķลĪĖา้กนัเปืŖอน

ėุ่นทีเ่กĎิขณĪใชเ้คร ือ่งมอืนีŖอาจเปĽ นอนัตรายตอ่สขุĚาĘ อยา่
สĎูหายใจเอาėุ่นĎงักลา่วเขา้ไป ใชร้ĪบบการĎĎูąİมėุ่นķลĪสวม
หนา้กากป้องกนัėุ่นลĪอองทีเ่หมาĪสม เชĽĎėุ่นทีส่Īสมอยูอ่อกให ้
หมĎ ตวัอยา่งเชน่ ĎĎูĎว้ยเคร ือ่งĎĎูėุ่น

ตอ่เลือ่ยเขา้กบัอปุกรณเ์กĽบėุ่นเมือ่ทาํการเลือ่ยไม ้

สวมถงุมอื

กอ่นใชง้านเคร ือ่งมอื ĸปรĎอา่นคาํķนĪนํา หากเปĽ นไป ควรลองใช ้
งานเคร ือ่งมอืกอ่น

ตรวจสอบใหķ้น่ใจวา่เคร ือ่งมัน่คงķลĪปลอĎĚยัอยูเ่สมอ (เชน่ การ
ยİĎเขา้กบัĸตŀĪ)

อยา่ใหĘ้ื Ŗนมวีตัถทุีท่ําใหล้ืน่ เชน่ สว่นทีก่ĪเทาĪ ķลĪสว่นทีต่Ďัออก
มา

อยา่ใชใ้บเลือ่ยทีเ่สยีหายหรอืĖĎิรปู

อยา่ใชใ้บเลือ่ยąİง่ไม่สอĎคลอ้งกบัขอ้มูลสาํคญัทีร่Īบใุนคูม่อืการใช ้

ใชเ้คร ือ่งมอืทีไ่Ďม้าตรฐาน EN 847-1

อยา่ใชเ้ลือ่ยทีĖ่ลติจากเหลĽกความเรĽวสงู

จาํเปĽ นตอ้งเลอืกใบเลือ่ยทีเ่หมาĪสมสาํหรบัวตัถทุีต่Ďั

ความเรĽวĘกิĎัของอปุกรณเ์สรมิ อยา่งนอ้ยทีส่ĎุจĪตอ้งเทา่กบั
ความเรĽวสงูสĎุทีม่ตีวัเลขกาํกบัอยูบ่นเคร ือ่งมอืไęę้า อปุกรณเ์สรมิ
ทีท่ํางานเรĽวเกนิความเรĽวĘกิĎั อาจķตกหกัķลĪกรĪเĎĽนไĎ ้

ขนสง่ķลĪเกĽบเคร ือ่งมอืในสถานทีเ่กĽบทีเ่หมาĪสม

อย่าใชห้นา้ķปลนอืน่ในการยİĎใบเลือ่ยนอกเหนือจากทีใ่หม้าหรอื
รĪบไุวใ้นคูม่อืการใชง้านเท่านัŖน

หา้มใชเ้ลือ่ยķท่นตĎัองĢาตĎัวสัĎุนอกเหนือจากทีร่Īบใุนคู่มือการ
ใชง้าน

ใชเ้ลือ่ยที่มีอุปกรณป้์องกนัอยู่ในสĚาĘปกติķลĪไĎร้บัการĎูķลĪ
อยา่งเหมาĪสม ķลĪอยูใ่นสĚาĘĘรอ้มใชง้านเท่านัŖน

หา้มนําสว่นทีต่Ďัหรอืชิ Ŗนสว่นอืน่ของชิ ŖนงานออกจากĘื Ŗนทีต่Ďั ขณĪ
ทีก่าํลงัใชง้านเคร ือ่งมอื ķลĪหวัเลือ่ยยงัไม่หยĎุใชง้าน

หา้มเขา้ไปในĘื Ŗนที่อนัตรายของเคร ือ่งมือไęę้าในขณĪที่เคร ือ่ง
กาํลงัทํางาน

ใชเ้กราĪป้องกนับนเคร ือ่งจกัรอยูเ่สมอ

ตอ้งทําการรายงานถİงĖูท้ีม่ีหนา้ทีร่บัĖิĎชอบĎา้นความปลอĎĚยั 
เกีย่วกบั ความĖĎิปกตขิองเคร ือ่งมอื ąİง่รวมถİงอปุกรณป้์องกนัหรอื
ใบเลือ่ย ในทนัททีีĘ่บความĖĎิปกติ

อยา่ยİĎเคร ือ่งป้องกนัปีก

ชิ ŖนงานขนาĎยาวตอ้งมกีารรองรบัทีเ่หมาĪสม

ตอ้งทาํการลĽอกทีจ่บัเมือ่ขนสง่เลือ่ยķทน่ตĎัองĢา

เมือ่ทาํการการตĎัปรบัองĢามุมเอยีง หรอืมุมปรĪกอบ ใหป้รบัเคร ือ่ง
ก ัŖนķบบเลือ่นเĘือ่ใหไ้ม่มสีิง่กĎีขวางใบเลือ่ย

สภาพการใชง้านทีŕกาํหนด

เลือ่ยķทน่ตĎัองĢาสามารถใชส้าํหรบัการเลือ่อยไมķ้ขĽง ไมอ้Ďั 
ไมอ้ĎัทัŖงķĖ่น ķลĪวสัĎทุีค่ลา้ยกบัไม ้ รวมถİงĘลาสตกิไĎ ้ วตัถทุีม่ี
เสน้ตĎัทรงกลมหรอืไม่สมมารต (เชน่ ไมęื้น) ตอ้งถกูตĎัķบง่กอ่น 
เน่ืองจากไม่สามารถยİĎใหม้ัน่คงรĪหวา่งการตĎัไĎ ้ เมือ่เลือ่ยวตัถทุี่
บางทีว่างบนขอบ ตอ้งใชเ้คร ือ่งก ัŖนเสรมิทีเ่หมาĪสมเĘือ่ในการยİĎจบั
อยา่งมัน่คง
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ความเสีŕยงทีŕเหลอื

ถİงķมเ้คร ือ่งมอืจĪไĎร้บัการใชต้ามทีก่าํหนĎ ķตก่Ľไม่สามารถกาํจĎั
ปัจจยัความเสีย่งทีห่ลงเหลอือยูไ่Ď ้ อตัรายตอ่ไปนีŖอาจเกĎิขİ Ŗนในการ
ใชง้านķลĪĖูĎ้ําเนินการควรใหค้วามสนใจเปĽ นĘิเĢģเĘือ่หลกีเลีย่ง
กรณีตอ่ไปนีŖ

 ● ความĖĎิปกตใินการไĎย้นิ การจาํกĎัการสมัĖสั ķลĪควรสวม
อปุกรณป้์องกนัทีเ่หมาĪสม

 ● การบาĎเจĽบทีเ่กĎิจากķรงสัน่สĪเทอืน - การวĎัคา่ąİง่สามารถ
ĎําเนินการไĎĸ้ĎยĖูใ้ชง้านเĘื่อลĎĖลกรĪทบจากการสั่นķลĪ
จาํกĎัความเสีย่งตา่งļ

 ● อนัตรายตอ่สขุĚาĘอาจเกĎิจากĖงทีห่ายใจเขา้ไป ąİง่อาจเกĎิ
ขİ Ŗนเมือ่ทาํการเลือ่ยไม ้ควรสวมหนา้กากเมือ่จาํเปĽ น

กอ้นแบตเตอรีŕ

ชารจ์ชĎุķบตเตอร ี ่ System M18 Ďว้ยตวัชารจ์สาํหรบั System 
M18 เท่านัŖน อยา่ใชķ้บตเตอร ีจ่ากรĪบบอืน่ ļ

หา้มเปิĎทําลายķบตเตอร ีķ่ลĪเคร ือ่งชารจ์ķลĪเกĽบไวใ้นหอ้งทีķ่หง้
เทา่นัŖน เกĽบกอ้นķบตเตอร ีķ่ลĪอปุกรณช์ารจ์ในทีķ่หง้ตลอĎเวลา

ควรชารจ์ไęใหม่กอ่นใชง้านหากไม่ไĎใ้ชช้Ďุķบตเตอร ีเ่ปĽ นเวลานาน

ปรĪสทิĒĚิาĘของชĎุķบตเตอร ีจ่ĪลĎลงหากอณุหĚมูสิงูกวา่ 50°C 
(122°F) หลกีเลีย่งไม่ใหถ้กูķสĎงķĎĎหรอืความรอ้นเปĽ นเวลานาน 
(เสยีงตอ่ความรอ้นเกนิ)

เĘือ่ยĎือายกุารใชง้าน ควรชารจ์ķบตเตอร ีใ่หเ้ตĽมหลงัการใชง้าน

เĘือ่รกัģาอายķุบตเตอร ีใ่หน้านทีส่Ďุ ใหถ้อĎชĎุķบตเตอร ีอ่อกจาก
ตวัชารจ์เมือ่ชารจ์ไęเตĽม

สาํหรบัชĎุķบตเตอร ีท่ีต่อ้งการเกĽบไวน้านกวา่ 30 วนั:
 ● เกĽบชĎุķบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีอ่ณุหĚมูติํา่กวา่ 27°C ķลĪหลกีเลีย่ง
ความชื Ŗน

 ● เกĽบชĎุķบตเตอร ีไ่วท้ีป่รĪจ ุ30% - 50%

 ● ใหช้ารจ์ķบตเตอร ีต่ามปกตทิกุหกเĎอืนทีเ่กĽบ

หา้มทิ Ŗงķบตเตอร ีท่ีใ่ชķ้ลว้กบัขยĪครวัเรอืนหรอืĸĎยการเĖาทําลาย 
Ėูķ้ทนจาํหน่ายของ MILWAUKEE™ มขีอ้เสนอในการกูค้นื
ķบตเตอร ีเ่กา่เĘือ่ปกป้องสĚาĘķวĎลอ้มของเรา

ไม่เกĽบชĎุķบตเตอร ีไ่วร้วมกบัวตัถอุืน่ทีเ่ปĽ นĸลหĪ (เสยีงตอ่การ
ลĎัวงจร)

กรĎķบตเตอร ีอ่าจร ัว่ą İมจากķบตเตอร ีท่ีเ่สยีหายĚายใตอุ้ณหĚูมสิูง
หรอืการใชง้านทีห่นักมากเกนิไป หากสมัĖสักบักรĎķบตเตอร ี ่ ให ้
ลา้งออกทนัทĎีว้ยนํŖาสบู ่ หากกรĎķบตเตอร ีเ่ขา้ตา ลา้งตาใหท้ัว่
Ďว้ยนํŖาอยา่งนอ้ย 10 นาทķีลĪไปĘบķĘทยท์นัที

คาํเตอืนเพิŕมเตมิเกีŕยวกบัความปลอดภยัของแบตเตอรีŕ

 คาํเตอืน! วĒิลีĎความเสีย่งในการเกĎิไęไหม ้ การบาĎเจĽบ
สว่นบคุคล ķลĪความเสยีหายตอ่ĖลติĚณัċ ์ จากการลĎัวงจร อยา่
จุม่เคร ือ่งมอื กอ้นķบตเตอร ี หรอืเคร ือ่งชารจ์ไęลงในของเหลวหรอื
ปลอ่ยใหข้องเหลวąİมเขา้สูĚ่ายใน ของเหลวทีม่ĞีทĒิ řกĎักรอ่นหรอื
นําไęę้าอาจกอ่ใหเ้กĎิการลĎัวงจรไĎ ้ เชน่ นํŖาทĪเล สารเคมทีาง
อตุสาหกรรมบางชนิĎ ķลĪĖลติĚณัċę์อกสหีรอืมสีว่นĖสมการ
ęอกส ีเปĽ นตน้

การขนสง่กอ้นแบตเตอรีŕลเิธยีมไอออน

ķบตเตอร ีล่ิเĒียมไอออนอยู่Ěายใตข้อ้กําหนĎตามกĈหมายของ
สนิคา้อนัตราย

การขนส่งķบตเตอร ีเ่หล่านีŖตอ้งกรĪทําตามกĈรĪเบยีบķลĪขอ้บงัคบั
ของทอ้งถิน่ ของปรĪเทĢ ķลĪรĪหวา่งปรĪเทĢ

Ėูใ้ชส้ามารถขนส่งķบตเตอรีท่างถนนไĎĸ้Ďยไม่มีขอ้กําหนĎใĎļ 
เĘิม่เตมิ

การขนส่งķบตเตอร ีล่เิĒยีมไอออนเชงิĘานิชยĸ์Ďยนิตบิุคคลอืน่ตอ้ง
ĎาํเนินการĚายใตก้ĈรĪเบยีบวา่Ďว้ยสนิคา้ทีม่อีนัตราย การเตรยีม
การขนส่งķลĪการขนส่งตอ้งĎําเนินการĸĎยบุคลากรทีĖ่่านการėİก
อบรมมาķลว้เท่านัŖน ķลĪในรĪหวา่งĎาํเนินการตอ้งมĖูีเ้ช ีย่วชาญที่
เกีย่วขอ้งคอยกาํกบัĎķูล

เมือ่ขนยา้ยķบตเตอร ี:่
 ● ตรวจสอบใหķ้น่ใจว่าขัŖวต่อķบตเตอร ีไ่Ďร้บัการปกป้องķลĪหุม้
ăนวนเĘือ่ป้องกนัไęę้าลĎัวงจร

 ● ĸปรĎตรวจĎูใหķ้น่ใจว่าķบตเตอร ีไ่Ďร้บัการบรรจุหบีห่ออย่าง
มั่นคงเĘือ่ป้องกนัการขยบัเขยื Ŗอน

 ● หา้มเคลือ่นยา้ยķบตเตอร ีท่ีķ่ตกหรอืร ัว่

ĸปรĎสอบถามบรģิทัขนสง่หากทา่นตอ้งการคาํķนĪนําเĘิม่เตมิ

ระบบป้องกนัของชดุแบตเตอรีŕ

หา้มไม่ใหม้ชี ิ Ŗนสว่นทีเ่ปĽ นĸลหĪในสว่นķบตเตอร ีข่องตวัชารจ์ (เสยีง
ลĎัวงจร)

การใชก้รĪķสไęสูงเน่ืองจากมีķรงบิĎสูงมากอาจทําใหเ้กิĎการ
ตĎิĘนั การตĎิขĎั ķลĪไęę้าลĎัวงจรąİง่ทําใหĖ้ลติĚณัċห์ยĎุ
ทํางานปรĪมาณ 2 วนิาท ี ķลĪหลงัจากนัŖนĖลติĚณัċจ์ĪปิĎการ
ทํางาน รเีąĽตĖลติĚณัċĸ์ĎยการถอĎกอ้นķบตเตอร ีอ่อกķลĪเปลีย่น
ใหม่

Ěายใตส้ĚาวĪทีร่นุķรง อณุหĚมูĚิายในของกอ้นķบตเตอร ีจ่ĪเĘิม่ขİ Ŗน 
จากนัŖนมาตรวĎัĘลงังานจĪกรĪĘรบิจนกวา่ķบตเตอร ีจ่ĪเยĽนลง ให ้
ทํางานตอ่หลงัจากทีไ่ęĎบัķลว้เทา่นัŖน

วางķบตเตอร ีบ่นทีช่ารจ์เĘือ่ชารจ์ķลĪตัŖงคา่มนั

การบํารุงรกัษา

ถอĎชĎุķบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กรĪทําการใĎ ļ กบัĖลติĚณัċ ์

ตรวจสอบใหม้ัน่ใจวา่ไĎถ้อĎปลัŗกเคร ือ่งมอืกอ่นตĎิหรอืใสใ่บเลือ่ย

เปลีย่นĸตŀĪป้อนชิ Ŗนงานเมือ่สİกหรอ

ทําความสĪอาĎเคร ือ่งมอืķลĪรĪบบป้องกนัĎว้ยĖา้ķหง้

ตอ้งใหช้อ่งรĪบายอากาĢเปิĎĸลง่อยูต่ลอĎเวลา

ใชอ้ปุกรณเ์สรมิķลĪชิ Ŗนสว่นสาํรองของ Milwaukee เทา่นัŖน หาก
จาํเปĽ นตอ้งเปลีย่นสว่นปรĪกอบทีไ่ม่ไĎอ้Ēบิายไว ้ ĸปรĎตĎิตอ่Ģนูย ์
บรกิารของ MILWAUKEE 

(Ďทูีร่ายการการรบัปรĪกนั/ทีอ่ยูข่องĢนูยบ์รกิารของเรา)

ท่านสามารถสั่งĚาĘกรĪจายชิ Ŗนส่วนปรĪกอบของĖลิตĚณัċไ์Ď ้
หากตอ้งการ ĸปรĎรĪบปุรĪเĚทเคร ือ่งķลĪหมายเลขทีĘ่มิĘบ์นăลาก
ķลĪสัง่ĚาĘวาĎจากตวัķทนบรกิารในปรĪเทĢของคณุ

เคร ืŕองหมาย

รĪวงั! คาํเตอืน! อนัตราย!

ถอĎชĎุķบตเตอร ีอ่อกกอ่นเร ิม่กรĪทําการใĎ ļ กบั
ĖลติĚณัċ ์

ĸปรĎอา่นคาํķนĪนําอยา่งรĪมĎัรĪวงักอ่นเร ิม่ใช ้
เคร ือ่งมอื

สวมķวน่ตานิรĚยัทกุคร ัŖงทีใ่ชĖ้ลติĚณัċนี์Ŗ

ĸปรĎสวมอปุกรณป์กป้องการไĎย้นิ
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Ęื Ŗนทีอ่นัตราย! รĪวงัไม่ใหม้อืนิŖวหรอืķขนอยูใ่กล ้
Ęื Ŗนที่

หา้มใหเ้คร ือ่งมอืเปียกėน

ระวงั! อยา่จอ้งทีไ่ęทาํงาน

อยา่ทิ Ŗงเคร ือ่งมอืไęę้า ķบตเตอร ี ่ķบตเตอร ีช่นิĎ
ชารจ์ąํ ŖาไĎร้ว่มกบัขยĪในครวัเรอืน ตอ้งทิ Ŗงเคร ือ่ง
มอืไęę้าķลĪķบตเตอร ีท่ีห่มĎอายกุารใชง้านķยก
ตา่งหากķลĪนําไปยงัสถานที่รไีąเคลิทีเ่ปĽ นมติร
กบัสิง่ķวĎลอ้ม ตรวจสอบกบัĖูม้อีาํนาจในทอ้งถิน่
ของคณุหรอืรา้นคา้ปลกีสาํหรบัคาํķนĪนําในการ
รไีąเคลิķลĪจĎุเกĽบรวบรวม

n0 ความเรĽวĸĎยไม่มกีารĸหลĎ

V ķรงĎนัไęę้า

กรĪķสตรง
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DATA TEKNIS M18 FMS190

Kecepatan tanpa beban 5000 min -1

Tegangan baterai 18 V

Diameter mata gergaji x diameter lubang 190 x 19 mm

Ketebalan badan bilah gergaji maksimum 3,0 mm

Ketebalan gigi bilah gergaji minimum 1,6 mm

Lebar Pemotongan Maksimum

Miter 0°/ Bevel 0° 55,4 mm x 215,5 mm

Miter 45°/ Sudut kemiringan 0° 55,4 mm x 152,7 mm

Miter 0°/ Bevel L45° 39,3 mm x 215,5 mm

Miter 0°/ Bevel R45° 19,5 mm x 215,5 mm

Miter L45°/ Bevel L45° 39,3 mm x 152,7 mm

Miter L45°/ Bevel R45° 19,5 mm x 152,7 mm

Miter R45°/ Bevel L45° 39,3 mm x 152,7 mm

Miter R45°/ Bevel R45° 19,5 mm x 152,7 mm

Kedalaman pemotongan maksimum

Miter 0°/ Bevel 0° 90,9 mm x 21,8 mm

Miter L45°/ Bevel 0° 90,9 mm x 20,3 mm

Miter R45°/ Bevel 0° 90,9 mm x 17,8 mm

Bobot sesuai dengan Prosedur EPTA 01/2014 (Li-ion  5,0 Ah)

Suhu pengoperasian sekitar yang direkomendasikan -18°C to +50°C

Paket baterai yang direkomendasikan M18B, M18HB12

Pengisi daya yang direkomendasikan M12-18C, M12-18FC, M12-18AC, 
M12-18C3

Informasi kebisingan

Nilai terukur yang ditentukan sesuai EN 62841. Biasanya, level kebisingan tertimbang A dari alat adalah:

Tingkat tekanan suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 88,9 dB (A)

Tingkat daya suara (K Ketidakpastian=3dB(A)) 99,9 dB (A)

Pakailah pelindung telinga!

 PERINGATAN! Baca semua peringatan 
keselamatan, petunjuk, ilustrasi, dan spesifikasi 
yang disertakan bersama produk. Jika tidak 
mematuhi peringatan dan petunjuk, dapat berakibat 
sengatan listrik, kebakaran, dan/atau cedera parah. 
Simpan semua peringatan dan petunjuk sebagai 
referensi sewaktu-waktu.

  PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN GERGAJI 
MITER (MITRE SAW)

Gergaji miter dimaksudkan untuk memotong kayu 
atau produk seperti-kayu, gergaji ini tidak dapat 
digunakan dengan roda potong abrasif untuk 
memotong bahan besi seperti batang, batang 
bulat, stud, dll Debu abrasif menyebabkan bagian 
yang bergerak seperti pelindung bawah macet. 

Percikan dari pemotongan abrasfi dapat membakar 
pelindung bawah,  selitan gergaji dan komponen 
plastik lainnya.
Gunakan penjepit untuk menopang benda kerja 
setiap kali dapat dilakukan. Jika menopang benda 
kerja dengan tangan, Anda harus menjaga jarak 
tangan Anda setidaknya 100 mm dari kedua sisi 
mata gergaji. Jangan menggunakan gergaji ini 
untuk memotong potongan-potongan yang terlalu 
kecil untuk dijepit secara aman atau dipegang 
dengan tangan. Jika tangan Anda ditempatkan terlalu 
dekat dengan mata gergaji, ada peningkatan risiko 
cedera akibat kontak dengan mata gergaji.
Benda kerja harus dimantapkan dan dijepit atau 
dipegang baik terhadap pagar maupun meja. 
Jangan gerakkan benda kerja menuju mata gergaji 
atau memotong dengan "tangan bebas” dengan 
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cara apapun. Benda kerja yang  tidak ditahan atau 
bergerak dapat terlempar saat kecepatan tinggi, 
menyebabkan cedera.
Dorong gergaji melalui benda kerja. Jangan tarik 
gergaji melalui  benda kerja. Untuk memotong, 
angkat kepala gergaji dan tarik ke-arah benda kerja 
tanpa memotong, hidupkan motor, tekan kepala 
gergaji ke bawah dan dorong gergaji melalui benda 
kerja. Memotong dengan cara menarik cenderung 
menyebabkan mata gergaji mendaki di atas benda 
kerja dan melempar perangkat gergaji dengan keras 
ke arah operator.
Jangan pernah melewatkan tangan Anda di atas 
jalur yang dimaksudkan untuk pemotongan baik 
di depan atau di belakang mata gergaji. Menopang 
benda kerja “dengan cara menyilangkan” misalnya., 
menahan benda kerja di kanan mata gergaji dengan 
tangan kiri anda atau  sebaliknya  sangat berbahaya.
Jangan menggapai dibalik pagar dengan tangan 
manapun lebih dekat dari 100 mm dari kedua 
sisi mata gergaji, untuk membuang sisa kayu, 
atau karena alasan apapun saat pisau berputar. 
Kedekatan mata gergaji yang sedang berputar ke 
tangan Anda mungkin tidak terlihat jelas dan Anda 
dapat terluka parah.
Periksa benda kerja Anda sebelum memotong. 
Jika benda bengkok atau melengkung, jepit 
benda kerja dengan permukaan yang bengkok 
menghadap ke pagar. Selalu pastikan bahwa 
tidak ada celah antara  benda kerja, pagar dan 
meja sepanjang jalur pemotongan. Benda kerja 
yang  bengkok atau melengkung dapat berputar atau 
bergeser dan dapat menjepit mata gergaji putar saat 
pemotongan. Tidak boleh ada paku atau objek asing 
lain di dalam  benda kerja.
Jangan gunakan gergaji sampai meja bersih dari 
semua peralatan, sisa kayu, dll kecuali  benda 
kerja. Puing-puing kecil atau bagian kayu atau benda 
lain yang tersentuh pisau berputar dapat terlempar 
dengan kecepatan tinggi.
Potong hanya satu benda kerja pada satu waktu. 
Tumpukan benda kerja tidak dapat di jepit atau 
ditahan dengan semestinya dan dapat menjepit mata 
gergaji atau bergeser saat pemotongan.
Pastikan gergaji miter terpasang atau ditempatkan 
pada permukaan kerja yang rata, mantap sebelum 
digunakan. Permukaan kerja yang mantap dan rata 
mengurangi risiko  gergaji miter menjadi tidak stabil.
Rencanakan pekerjaan anda. Setiap anda 
mengganti pengaturan sudut bevel atau miter 
, pastikan pagar yang dapat diatur diposisikan 
dengan benar untuk menopang benda kerja dan 
tidak akan mengganggu sistem pelindung atau 
mata gergaji. Tanpa menghidupkan peralatan dan 
tanpa benda kerja di atas meja, gerakkan mata gergaji 
melalui pemotongan simulasi untuk memastikan tidak 
ada gangguan atau bahaya pemotongan pagar.
Siapkan penopang yang cukup seperti meja 
tambahan, kuda-kuda, dll, untuk suatu  benda 
kerja yang lebih lebar dan lebih panjang dari muka 

meja. Benda kerja yang lebih panjang atau lebih lebar 
dari ujung meja gergaji  miter dapat terbalik jka tidak 
ditopang secara aman. Jika sisa potong atau benda 
kerja terbalik, sisa potongan atau beda kerja ini dapat 
mengangkat pelindung bawah atau terlempar oleh 
mata gergaji yang berputar.
Jangan menggunakan orang sebagai pengganti 
perpanjangan meja atau penopang tambahan. 
Penopang benda kerja yang tidak stabil dapat 
menyebabkan mata gergaji terjepit atau benda kerja 
bergeser selama operasi pemotongan sehingga 
menarik Anda dan orang yang membantu Anda ke 
arah mata gergaji yang sedang berputar.
Potongan tidak boleh disumbat atau ditekan 
dengan cara apapun melawan mata gergaji yang 
sedang berputar. Jika dalam posisi terkurung, 
misalnya., gunakan penghalang panjang, sisa 
potongan dapat terdesak oleh mata gergaji atau 
terlempar dengan keras.
Selalu gunakan penjepit atau perlengkapan 
yang dirancang untuk menyangga material yang 
bundar seperti batang bulat atau pipa. Batang 
bulat cenderung terguling saat sedang dipotong, 
menyebabkan pisau "menggigit" dan menarik benda 
kerja dengan tangan Anda ke arah mata potong.
Biarkan mata gergaji mencapai kecepatan penuh 
sebelum kontak dengan benda kerja. Hal ini akan 
mengurangi risiko benda kerja terlempar.
Jika benda kerja atau mata potong macet, matikan  
gergaji miter. Tunggu semua bagian berputar 
berhenti dan putuskan listrik dari sumber daya 
dan/atau lepaskan baterai. Kemudian bebaskan 
material yang tersumbat. Meneruskan menggergaji 
dengan benda kerja yang tersumbat dapat 
menyebabkan kehilangan kendali atau kerusakan 
pada  gergaji miter.
Setelah selesai memotong, lepaskan saklar, 
tahan kepala gergaji ke bawah dan tunggu pisau 
berhenti sebelum melepaskan bagian potong. 
Meraih dengan tangan Anda berada di dekat bilah 
pemotong sangatlah berbahaya.
Pegang gagang dengan kuat saat melakukan 
pemotongan yang belum selesai atau ketika 
melepaskan saklar sebelum kepala gergaji benar-
benar di posisi bawah. Aksi pengereman gergaji 
dapat menyebabkan kepala gergaji teritarik ke bawah 
secara tiba-tiba, menyebabkan risiko cedera.

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN DAN KERJA 
TAMBAHAN

Pakai pelindung telinga. Berada di lingkungan yang 
bising dapat menyebabkan gangguan pendengaran.
Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat menggunakan 
produk ini. Dianjurkan untuk memakai sarung tangan, 
sepatu anti-tergelincir yang kuat dan apron.
Debu yang timbul saat menggunakan alat ini dapat 
membahayakan kesehatan. Jangan menghirup 
debu. Gunakan sistem penyedot debu dan masker 
debu yang tepat. Buang semua kumpulan debu, mis. 
dengan pembersih vakum.
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Hubungkan gergaji ke perangkat pengumpul debu 
ketika menggergaji kayu.
Pakai sarung tangan!
Sebelum menggunakan alat ini harap baca petunjuk. 
Jika memungkinkan mintalah alat ini diuji coba.
Pastikan mesin dalam kondisi stabil dan aman (misal, 
terpasang pada bangku)
Jaga agar area lantai bebas dari material yang lepas 
misalnya, serpihan dan sisa potongan.
Jangan menggunakan gergaji yang rusak atau cacat
Jangan menggunakan gergaji yang tidak sesuai 
dengan data kunci yang diberikan dalam petunjuk 
penggunaan ini.
Hanya gunakan alat yang memenuhi Standar EN 847-
1.
Jangan menggunakan gergaji yang terbuat dari baja 
kecepatan tinggi.
Pilihlah mata gergaji yang cocok untuk material yang 
sedang dipotong.
Kecepatan terukur aksesori tersebut setidaknya harus 
sama dengan kecepatan maksimum yang ditandai di 
alat listrik ini. Aksesori yang bekerja lebih cepat dari 
kecepatan terukurnya dapat rusak dan terlepas.
Angkut dan simpan alat-alat dalam wadah yang 
sesuai;
Jangan menggunakan flensa selain yang disediakan 
atau disebutkan dalam manual instruksi untuk 
mengamankan bilah gergaji.
Jangan pernah menggunakan  gergaji miter untuk 
memotong material selain yang ditentukan dalam 
instruksi manual.
Hanya gunakan gergaji dengan pelindung dalam 
keadaan baik dan dipelihara dengan baik, serta dalam 
posisi yang benar.
Jangan membuang sisa potongan atau bagian lain 
dari benda kerja dari daerah pemotongan saat mesin 
sedang berjalan dan kepala gergaji tidak dalam posisi 
istirahat.
Jangan sekali-kali meraih menyentuh daerah 
berbahaya perkakas listrik ini ketika alat sedang 
berjalan.
Selalu gunakan perisai pelindung pada mesin.
Kerusakan apapun pada mesin, termasuk yang terkait 
dengan pelindung atau gergaji, harus dilaporkan 
kepada orang yang bertanggung jawab atas 
keselamatan sesegera mungkin.
Jangan menjepit pelindung ayunan.
Benda kerja panjang harus ditopang secara memadai.
Gagang kunci harus selalu terpasang saat 
mengangkut  gergaji miter.
Saat menggunakan  miter, bevel atau gabungan miter 
potong, atur pagar geser untuk memastikan daerah 
bebas yang benar dari mata gergaji.

KONDISI PENGGUNAAN KHUSUS

Gergaji miter dapat digunakan untuk menggergaji 

kayu utuh, kayu terikat, dilem veneer, material yang 
mirip dengan kayu, maupun plastik. Stok yang 
memiliki penampang bulat atau tidak teratur (seperti 
kayu bakar) tidak boleh dipotong, karena tidak dapat 
dipegang dengan aman selama pemotongan. Saat 
memotong stok yang tipis baringkan di tepi, pagar 
tambahan yang sesuai harus digunakan untuk 
menopang dengan mantap.

RISIKO RESIDU

Bahkan ketika produk digunakan seperti yang 
ditentukan, masih tidak mungkin untuk sepenuhnya 
menghilangkan faktor risiko residual tertentu. Bahaya 
berikut mungkin timbul dalam penggunaan dan 
operator harus memberikan perhatian khusus untuk 
menghindari hal-hal berikut:

 ● Kerusakan pendengaran, batasi paparan dan 
gunakan pelindung pendengaran yang sesuai.

 ● Cedera yang disebabkan oleh vibrasi - Langkah-
langkah yang dapat diambil oleh operator untuk 
kemungkinan mengurangi efek getaran dan 
membatasi jumlah paparan.

 ● Bahaya kesehatan akibat menghirup debu 
terakumulasi saat menggergaji kayu, pakai masker 
jika perlu.

BATERAI

Hanya gunakan pengisi daya System M18 untuk 
mengisi daya paket baterai System M18. Jangan 
menggunakan unit baterai dari sistem lain.
Jangan sekali-kali membuka unit baterai dan pengisi 
daya serta hanya simpan di tempat kering. Jaga 
kemasan baterai dan pengisi daya tetap kering di 
sepanjang waktu.
Paket baterai yang belum digunakan selama 
beberapa waktu harus diisi kembali dayanya sebelum 
digunakan.
Suhu yang melebihi 50°C (122°F) akan mengurangi 
kinerja paket baterai. Hindari paparan berkepanjangan 
terhadap panas atau sinar matahari (risiko panas 
berlebihan).
Untuk masa pemakaian optimal, paket baterai harus 
diisi dayanya hingga penuh setelah digunakan.
Untuk memaksimalkan masa pemakaian baterai, 
lepaskan paket baterai dari pengisi daya setelah terisi 
sepenuhnya.
Untuk penyimpanan paket baterai lebih dari 30 hari:

 ● Simpan paket baterai jika suhu berada di bawah 
27°C dan jauhkan dari kelembapan.

 ● Simpan paket baterai dalam kondisi terisi dayanya 
30% - 50%.

 ● Jika penyimpanan paket baterai mencapai enam 
bulan, isi daya baterai seperti biasa.

Jangan membuang unit baterai bekas dalam sampah 
rumah tangga atau membakarnya. Distributor 
MILWAUKEE™ menawarkan untuk mengambil 
baterai lama guna melindungi lingkungan kita.
Jangan menyimpan paket baterai bersama benda 
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logam (risiko arus pendek).
Asam baterai dapat merembes dari baterai yang 
rusak akibat beban atau suhu yang ekstrem. Jika 
asam baterai mengenai Anda, segera cuci dengan 
sabun dan air Jika mengenai mata, bilas sebanyak-
banyaknya selama setidaknya 10 menit dan segera 
dapatkan penanganan medis.

PERINGATAN KESELAMATAN BATERAI 
TAMBAHAN

 PERINGATAN! Untuk mengurangi risiko 
kebakaran, cedera pribadi, dan kerusakan produk 
akibat hubungan arus pendek, jangan pernah 
merendam alat, baterai atau charger Anda dalam 
cairan atau membiarkan cairan mengalir di dalamnya. 
Cairan korosif atau konduktif, seperti air laut, bahan 
kimia industri tertentu, dan produk pemutih atau 
yang mengandung pemutih, dan sebagainya, dapat 
menyebabkan hubungan arus pendek.

MENGANGKUT BATERAI LITHIUM-ION

Baterai litium-ion tunduk pada persyaratan Legislasi 
Barang Berbahaya.
Pengangkutan baterai ini harus dilakukan sesuai 
regulasi dan peraturan daerah, nasional, dan 
internasional.
Pengguna dapat membawa baterai di jalan tanpa 
peraturan lebih lanjut.
Pengangkutan komersial baterai Litium-ion oleh pihak 
ketiga tunduk pada peraturan Barang Berbahaya. 
Persiapan pengangkutan dan pengangkutan harus 
dilakukan oleh orang yang terlatih dan prosesnya 
harus didampingi oleh pakar yang terkait.
Ketika mengangkut baterai:

 ● Pastikan bahwa terminal kontak baterai terlindungi 
dan terisolasi untuk mencegah korsleting.

 ● Pastikan wadah baterai sudah dikencangkan 
agar tidak terpengaruh oleh pergerakan di dalam 
pengemasannya.

● Jangan mengangkut baterai yang retak atau bocor.
Tanyakan kepada perusahaan ekspedisi untuk 
mendapatkan saran lebih lanjut.

PERLINDUNGAN KEMASAN BATERAI

Tidak ada komponen logam yang diperbolehkan 
memasuki kompartemen baterai pada pengisi daya 
(risiko arus pendek).
Tarikan arus tinggi yang disebabkan torsi yang sangat 
tinggi menyebabkan tersangkut, mogok, dan korsleting 
akan membuat produk berhenti selama sekitar 2 detik 
dan kemudian padam. Reset (atur ulang) produk 
dengan melepaskan dan mengganti baterai.
Suhu internal baterai akan naik dalam kondisi ekstrim. 
Pengukur bahan bakar akan berkedip sampai baterai 
mendingin. Lanjutkan pekerjaan hanya ketika lampu 
ini padam.
Letakkan baterai pada pengisi daya untuk diisi dan 

disetel ulang.

PEMELIHARAAN

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum memulai pekerjaan 
apa pun pada produk.
Pastikan untuk melepas alat dari sumber listrik 
sebelum melepas atau memasang bilah gergaji.
Ganti meja masukan bila meja telah aus
Bersihkan alat dan sistem pelindung dengan kain 
kering.
Slot ventilasi produk tidak boleh tertutup sepanjang 
waktu.
Gunakan hanya aksesori MILWAUKEE dan suku 
cadang MILWAUKEE. Jika komponen yang belum 
dijelaskan harus diganti, hubungi salah satu dari pusat 
layanan MILWAUKEE kami (lihat daftar 
alamat layanan/garansi kami).
Jika diperlukan, gambar pecahan komponen dapat 
dipesan. Harap sebutkan tipe dan nomor mesin yang 
tercetak pada label, dan pesan gambar dari agen 
layanan setempat.

SIMBOL

PERHATIAN! PERINGATAN! BAHAYA!

Lepaskan paket baterai sebelum 
memulai pekerjaan apa pun pada 
produk.

Baca petunjuk dengan cermat sebelum 
memulai menggunakan produk.

Selalu pakai kacamata goggle saat 
menggunakan produk ini.

Pakai pelindung telinga.

Area berbahaya! Jauhkan tangan, jari 
jemari atau lengan dari area ini.

Alat ini tidak boleh terkena hujan sama 
sekali.

PERHATIAN! Jangan menatap pada 
lampu yang sedang beroperasi.

Jangan membuang alat-alat listrik, 
baterai/baterai isi ulang bersama-
sama dengan sampah rumah tangga. 
Peralatan listrik dan baterai yang telah 
mencapai akhir masa pakainya harus 
dikumpulkan secara terpisah dan 
dikembalikan ke fasilitas daur ulang 
yang kompatibel terhadap lingkungan. 
Tanyakan kepada pihak berwenang 
atau peritel setempat mengenai daur 
ulang dan titik pengumpulan.
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n0 Kecepatan tanpa beban

V Voltase

Arus Searah
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